
 

 

 

 

Meeting: EAP Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 

Date: Monday 6th December, 2021 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Lahnstein Room, Kettering Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, 
Kettering, NN15 7QX 

 
 
To members of the EAP Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 
 
Councillors Councillor Lloyd Bunday (Chair), Councillor Jean Addison, Councillor Annabel 
de Capell Brooke, Councillor Kirk Harrison, Councillor Bert Jackson, Councillor Ian Jelley 
and Councillor Richard Levell 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of  
business listed on the agenda. 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

02   Members' Declarations of Interest 
 

  

03   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1st November 2021 
 

 3 - 8 

04   Notification of requests to address the meeting 
 

  

Items for Discussion 

05   Extension of current contract for the Treatment and 
Disposal of Residual Waste 
 

Graeme Kane 9 - 18 

06   Draft Transformation Update for Review and 
Comment 

Katie Jones / 
Rochelle 
Mathieson 

 

19 - 26 

07   Corby Town Fund - Multi-Use Building Update 
 

Valerie Finke 27 - 68 

08   Procurement of Catering Services at Kettering 
Library and Alfred East Gallery (GLaM project) 
 

Kerry Purnell 69 - 86 

09   Executive Forward Plan and Panel Work 
Programme 

Lisa Hyde 87 - 98 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: David Pope 
01536 535661 
david.pope@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 
 
At 9.30 am on Monday 1st November, 2021 in the Committee Room, Municipal 
Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday (Chair)  
Councillor Bert Jackson 
 

Councillor Richard Levell 
 

 
Officers 
 
Lisa Hyde – Director of Transformation 
Geoff Kent – Assistant Director Customer Services  
Graeme Kane – Assistant Director Highways and Waste 
Kerry Purnell - Assistant Director Housing and Communities 

Beth Gordon – Service Development Manager 
Samantha Edmunds – Health Protection Manager 
Samantha Diamond – Acting Trading Standards Manager 
David Pope – Senior Committee Administrator 

 
 

 
 

34 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jean Addision, Kirk Harrison 
and Ian Jelley. 
 
 

35 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 
 

36 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 27th September 2021  
 
RESOLVED that:  The Service Delivery, Performance and Customers Executive 
Advisory Panel agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 27th September 2021 a true 
and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

37 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 3



38 Food Safety Service Plan 2021-23  
 
Members of the panel received a report that sought feedback on the Food Safety and 
Food and Feed Standards Service Plans for 2021-23 to inform Executive decision 
making at its meeting of 18th November 2021. 
 
It was noted that local authorities were required under legislation to publish Food and 
Feed Service Plans, with powers relating to the Food Safety Act being an Executive 
function. The plans before members detailed how the service intended to deliver, 
monitor and improve food and feed services.  
 
The meeting heard that there was currently a backlog of food premises inspections as 
a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic, which had had a significant adverse impact on the 
Council’s ability to carry out the food safety service throughout 2020-2021. The Food 
Standards Agency had acknowledged this and had recently agreed a Local Authority 
Recovery Roadmap which provided a framework on re-starting the regulatory delivery 
system. 
 
The panel noted that it was recommended that authority be delegated to the Executive 
Member for Growth and Regeneration, Cllr David Brackenbury in consultat
[...]
 
further one-year extension to 31st March 2022 agreed. The contract could be extended 
by a further two years to 2024 at which point a new tendering process would need to 
be undertaken.  
 
Members noted that it was beneficial both financially and environmentally to remove 
as much wood from general waste as possible and that as the current contract had no 
minimum tonnage provision, there was no obligation to use the contract if better or 
alternative arrangements became available. 
 
Following discussion, the panel were supportive of the proposal to extend the current 
arrangements for a further two years to 2024 and recommended this to the Executive. 
 
 

44 Executive Forward Plan and Panel Work Programme  
 
Members received the Executive Forward Plan and the work programme for the panel 
and noted upcoming items for both. 
 
Items added to the EAP work programme were: 
 

 Residual Waste contract extension 

 Transformation Plan  

 Procurement of Catering – Gallery, Library and Museum 

 Budget 2022/23 
 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 11.15 am 
 

Page 5Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



                                    

 

 
 

Executive Advisory Panel 
Service Delivery, Performance and Customers  

 
6th December 2021 

 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to request that the Service Delivery, Performance 

and Customers Executive Advisory Panel consider the proposed extension of 
the current contact for the Treatment and Disposal of Residual Waste beyond 
March 2023 with a view to informing the decision of Executive at its meeting on 
16th December 2021. 

 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1  Approval is sought to extend the contract for the Treatment and Disposal of 

Residual Waste (Lot 3) (the “Lot 3 contract”).  The Lot 3 contract is currently due 

to expire on 31st March 2023. Within the terms and conditions of the Lot 3 

contract, the Council has the sole discretion to extend the contract up to 31st 

March 2025. 

 

2.2 The Lot 3 contract covers the geographical area of North Northamptonshire 

Council (NNC) and the residual waste arisings from all nine Household Waste 

Recycling Centres (HWRCs) across both NNC and West Northamptonshire 

Council (WNC). Residual waste is the term used to describe the waste that is 

not possible to send for composting or recycling and is sent to a treatment facility 

such as an energy recovery facility. A small proportion of residual waste is sent 

to landfill where there are not any technically or economically viable alternatives. 

Report Title 
 

Extension of current contract for the Treatment and 
Disposal of Residual Waste 
 

Report Author Graeme Kane, Assistant Director Highways and Waste 
graeme.kane@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Executive Member Councillor Graham Lawman, Executive Member for 
Highways, Travel & Assets 
 

Item no: 

5 
  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Graeme.Kane@northnorthants.gov.uk


In 2020/21, the proportion of household waste sent to landfill across the former 

Northamptonshire County Council was 7.86%, or 27,914.06 tonnes. 

 
2.3 The current Lot 3 contract is between the Council and AmeyCespa. 

 
2.4 The costs of the Lot 3 contract are based on the number of tonnes treated under 

this contract. The financial expenditure is outlined in section 6 of this report.  
 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 

Executive Advisory Panel: 

 

a. Notes the requirement to make arrangements for the treatment and disposal 

of residual waste in North Northamptonshire Council; and 

 

b. Considers the proposal to delegate authority to the Executive Member for 

Highways, Travel & Assets in consultation with the Executive Director for 

Place & Economy (Deputy Chief Executive) and the Executive Member for 

F
[...]
lank



                                    

 

 
 
 

Executive Advisory Panel 
Service Delivery, Performance and Customers  

 
6th December 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Corby Town Investment Plan – Programme of Projects – Executive 
Report – 18th November 2021 
Appendix B – Capital Approval Process - Business Case Template 
 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1. To provide the Service Delivery, Performance and Customers Executive 

Advisory Panel with an update in relation to the Corby Town Fund and Multi-
Use Project. 

 
 
2. Background 

 
2.1 In September 2019, the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC, formally Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government) 
announced 101 towns who were eligible to bid for up to £25m through the Towns 
Fund.  The objective of the Towns Funds is to drive the sustainable economic 
regeneration of our towns for long-term economic and productivity growth.  This 
two-stage process was approved by Corby Borough Council’s (CBC) One Corby 
Policy Committee in December 2019 (stage 1) and in January 2021 (stage 2) 
to: 
 
1. Establish a Town Investment Plan for Corby - by the formation of the Town 

Deal Board and to produce a Town Investment Plan (TIP). 

 

2. Use the TIP to bid for Town Deal funding – bid for £25m for the four projects 

selected by the Town Deal Board. 

Report Title 
 

Corby Town Fund – Multi-Use Building Update 
 

Report Author Valerie Finke, Economic Development Officer 
 

Executive Member Cllr David Brackenbury, Executive Member for Growth and 
Regeneration 
 

Item no: 

7 
  
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



2.2 This was delivered by working in partnership with key stakeholders in Corby, 
including the community and local businesses, through the Corby Town Deal 
Board.  All the projects within the TIP were identified through wide-ranging 
consultation and engagement, and through collaboration with key partners who 
can help deliver change.  Corby’s TIP was submitted to DLUHC within the 
deadline set by government at the end of January 2021.   

 
 
3. Award and Project Summary 

 
3.1 In June 2021 it was announced, North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) was 

successfully awarded £19.9m for four projects detailed within Corby’s Town 
Investment Plan in connection to the Town Fund.  These projects are 
summarised below: - 

 

 Sixth Form College at Chisholm House - Chisholm House, will be re-
purposed and renovated to be a carbon neutral building using the latest 
innovative technologies to bring this ground-breaking and modern 
building to the heart of the town centre. It will attract 16- to 18-year-old, 
young adults from the surrounding Northamptonshire area. 
 

 Multi-use Building – the site currently being proposed is located 
immediately adjacent to Chisholm House, the project is for a multi-
purpose facility to provide permanent new accommodation for a modern 
Arts and Community Centre, as well as meet the identified demand for 
creative, media and the third sector uses. The site is an important 
gateway to the east of the town centre and will balance the significant 
investment to the west (including Corby Cube).  

 

 Corby Station Links – will look to improve the public realm and provide 
an attractive and safe pedestrian/cycle connections between the town 
centre, Tresham College, and the train station along the southern route 
of Oakley Road. It will connect the station directly with the Chisholm 
House and the Multi-use Building projects and make a significant 
contribution to the active travel agenda and help to reduce congestion 
and emissions across Corby. 

 

 Smart and Connected Corby – This project seeks to establish Corby as 
a smart and green town centre through harnessing connected and clean 
technologies. Using the latest connected and smart technology will 
enable us to monitoring flows of pedestrians, cyclists, motorists, 
shoppers, and visitors to understand the present and predict the future.   

  

Pa
[...]
 and future 
viability of the town centre. 
 
Project 2 – Multi-use Building 
The multi-use Building is located immediately adjacent to the east of Market Walk and Chisholm House, 
the project is for a multi-purpose facility to provide permanent new accommodation for a modern Arts and 
Community Centre, as well as meet the identified demand for creative, media and the third sector uses. 
The wider Market Walk East development site will possibly include new residential uses. The site is an 
important gateway to the east of the town centre and will balance the significant investment to the west 
(including Corby Cube). It will help to increase trips, pedestrian flows and spend across the town, and will 
improve the town’s overall permeability, linking to the proposals for the Town-Station Link. 
 
Project 3 - Train Station to Town Centre - Link Road (via Oakley Road) 
The Train Station to Town Centre - Link Road (via Oakley Road) will provide an attractive and safe 
pedestrian/cycle connections between the town centre and the railway station along the southern route of 
Oakley Road. It will connect the station directly with the Chisholm House and Market Walk East projects and 
make a significant contribution to the active healthy travel agenda and help to reduce congestion and 
emissions across Corby. This critical connection has been an ambition for more than 15 years since it was 
first forwarded in the 2003 Corby Development Framework. 
 
Project 4 – Smart and Connected Corby 
This project will deploy an integrated sensor network to establish Corby as a ‘smart-and-green’ town centre. 
By harnessing connected technologies, it will enable us to monitor and manage the flows of pedestrians, 
cyclists, motorists to understand the present, assess the impact of interventions and predict the future, 
especially as the town’s population increases over the next decade. 
             
 
 

P
age 36



 
Strategic Capital Board 4th Oct 2021 – Corby Town Investment Plan – Progr
[...]

6.8.1 In the projects selected for the TIP, the Council has prioritised the interventions 

which will potentially drive the sustainable economic regeneration of the area 
for long-term economic and productivity growth which meets local need, have 
local support, and aligns with the criteria set out in the Town Fund guidance. 

  
 
6.9 Equalities Impact 
 
6.9.1 Equality Impact Assessments will be undertaken as part of the community 

engagement element of the projects. 
 
 

7 Background Papers 

 
7.1 Towns Fund Prospectus  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/townsfund-prospectus 
 

7.2 Towns Fund Further Guidance  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/towns-fund-further-guidance    

 
 

Page 68

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/townsfund-prospectus
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/towns-fund-further-guidance


                                    

 

 
 

Executive Advisory Panel 
Service Delivery, Performance and Customers  

 
6th December 2021 

 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Purchasing Gateway Report 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. This report requests the Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 

Executive Advisory Panel consider the procurement of the Catering services at 
Kettering Library and Alfred East Gallery as part of the ‘GLaM’ development 
(hereafter referred to as “GLaM” as a project title. The future brand for the site 
is yet to be determined) with a view to informing the decision of Executive at its 
meeting on 16th December 2021. 
 

1.2. The report also asks the panel to consider the delegation of authority from the 
Executive to the Executive Member for Sport, Leisure, Culture and Tourism in 
consultation with the Executive Director for Adults, Communities and Wellbeing, 
to take any further decisions and/or actions required to conclude this 
procurement. 

 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The ‘GLaM’ project aims to revitalise and extend the Alfred East Art Gallery and 

Library to become a cultural anchor which provides a blend of cultural amenity, 
space and teaching facilities.  
 

2.2 The construction includes a two-storey extension to the rear and between the 
library and Alfred East Gallery which are adjacent to better the Museum to unify 

Report Title 
 

Procurement of Catering Services at Kettering Library 
and Alfred East Gallery (GLaM project) 
 

Report Author Anna Collins – client-side Project Manager 
Kerry Purnell, Assistant Director Housing and Communities 
annacollinsprojects@outlook.com 
 

Executive Member Councillor Helen Howell, Executive Member for Sport, 
Leisure, Culture and Tourism 
 

Item no: 

8 
  
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8

mailto:annacollinsprojects@outlook.com


the facilities. The project will create a flexible events space to increase 
cultural/visitor activity and develop a programme of events to strengthen 
community links. The building will include a new atrium space, two new events 
spaces, enhanced access and the public gardens at the rear, a new BIP centre 
and a new café with external terrace.  
 

2.3 In September 2021, as part of the business plan development, NNC 
commissioned an options appraisal via Turpin Smale, an external catering 
consultant with a specialism in operations and procurement of operators for 
cultural/heritage visitor destinations. Turpin Smale assessed the site alongside 
local/national market conditions and evaluated whether an inhouse/lease or 
concession model would be the best option for the council. His report 
recommends a concession model operated by a local supplier.  
 

2.4 The café needs to be managed by a dedicated catering manager/business, to 
enable it to develop, deliver the services required in the facility, and to ensure it 
is profitable. Therefore, the team propose to run a compliant procurement 
exercise, to identify a suitable concession supplier to manage the catering 
provision within the facility and seek approval of this from the Executive.  

 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 

Executive Advisory Panel:  
 
a) Considers the procurement process for the Concession Catering Contract 

at ‘GLaM’ a request for quotation overseen and supported by the 
Procurement team is proposed; and 
 

b) Considers the proposal to delegate authority to the Executive Member for 
Sport, Leisure, Culture and Tourism in consultation with the Executive 
Director for Adults, Communities and Wellbeing to take any further 
decisions and/or actions required to conclude this procurement and deliver 
this service; and 

 

c) Provides feedback to the Executive to inform their decision making at its 
meeting on 16th December 2021 

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations: 

  

 The recommended course of action will be the most cost-effective way of 
providing a café within ‘GLaM’ as set out in the Turpin Smale report.  
 

 Customers within the facility will receive a catering service that meets their 
needs.  

 

 Option to provide event catering to complement the new commercial spaces 
within the buildings and create a ‘destination venue’ would be fulfilled. 

 

 Maintaining a café and catering service in this facility adds to the offer 
available for the community and supports events including those run by the 

Page 70



Library, Gallery and Museum as well as new income derived from 
commercial hires.  

 

 A Local operator with passion and drive for the site and the local community 
achieves the original aspirations for the project. 

 

 According to Turpin Smale, most visitor attraction cafes are now let out on a 
concession basis which allows the venue to have a reasonable level of 
control over issues such as opening times, selling prices, management 
appointment, name and publicity and other operational items.  This works 
well where the café is an integral part of the venue with many shared 
services such as utilities, toilets and the like. 
 
 

4. Report Background 
[...]
t for completion of 
construction work by Spring 2022.  
 

1.4. The café forms part of the new extension and includes 35 covers 
internally, and an additional 45 covers on the external terrace.  
 

Page 79

https://nnugov.sharepoint.com/sites/NNC-Finance/SitePages/Waivers.aspx
https://nnugov.sharepoint.com/sites/NNC-Finance/SitePages/Waivers.aspx


PURCHASING GATEWAY GROUP 
 

 

Purchasing Gateway Group | Page 4 of 10 

1.5. The café needs to be managed by a dedicated catering manager/business, to 
enable it to develop, deliver the services required in the facility, and to ensure it 
is profitable. Therefore the team propose to run a compliant procurement 
exercise, to identify a suitable concession supplier to manage the catering 
provision within the facility. 

 
2. Pre-Procurement Checklist 
 

2.1. Is there a current contract in place? No 

2.1.1. If so, what is the expiry date of the current 
contract (dd/mm/yy)? 

Not applicable 

2.1.2. If the current contract has any extension 
periods which can be invoked, what are they? 

Not applicable 

2.2. What is the proposed start date for the new contract 
(dd/mm/yy)? 

01/06/2022 

2.3. What is the proposed length of the new contract, 
inclusive of any extension periods? 

5 Years 

2.4. Is your requirement one-off (e.g. a project of fixed 
duration) or ongoing (e.g. a service which will need to be 
renewed after this contract ends)? 

Ongoing 

2.5. Has a Risk Register been produced for this procurement? No 

2.6. Has the spend for this procurement been approved? No 

2.6.1. Who has approved this spend (Name of Board or Budget Holder or 
Finance Officer)? 

As this is a concession contract, there is not a budget spend, rather the service will 
provide an income to the Council. 

2.7. Has Head of Service approval been agreed for this 
procurement and your Recommendation, below? 

Yes 

2.8. What is the expected lifetime contract cost of the goods, 
service, supply or work? 

£ £690,000 

2.9. How has the expect
[...]
 and 

Alfred East Gallery 

(GLaM project) 

Approval to procure a concessionary contract 
for the new café within the GLaM site. 

 

Kerry 

Purnell 
N      

P
age 97

A
ppendix 



Decision/Item Summary of Item Report 

Author 

 

 

Exempt 

Item 

6
 D

e
c

 2
0

2
1
 

1
7
 J

a
n

 2
0

2
2
 

2
8
 F

e
b

 2
0

2
2
 

2
1
 M

a
r 

2
0
2

2
 

1
2
 M

a
y
 2

0
2

2
 

Forward Plan for 

Executive 

To receive the Forward Plan for Executive  Lisa 

Hyde 
N      

Levelling-up of 

Garden Waste 

Collections 

To consider and make recommendations to the 

Executive in respect of garden waste collections 
George 

Candler 
N      

Parking 

Enforcement/Strategy 

To receive information on the current situation 

regarding parking enforcement and future parking 

strategy in North Northamptonshire 

George 

Candler 
N      

Dumped Vehicle 

Strategy 

To receive an update on the current strategy for 

the removal of dumped vehicles 

George 

Candler 
N      

 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1st November 2021
	Minutes

	5 Extension of current contract for the Treatment and Disposal of Residual Waste
	6 Draft Transformation Update for Review and Comment
	7 Corby Town Fund - Multi-Use Building Update
	7. Appx A - Strategic Capital Board - Business Case programme of projects 071021
	7. Appx B - Corby Town Investment Plan - Formatted

	8 Procurement of Catering Services at Kettering Library and Alfred East Gallery (GLaM project)
	8. Appx A - Kettering GLaM Cafe Procurement PGG report

	9 Executive Forward Plan and Panel Work Programme
	Plan
	EAP Service Delivery - Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 
 
At 9.30 am on Monday 6th December, 2021 in the Lahnstein Room, Kettering 
Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday (Chair)   
Councillor Jean Addison 
 

Councillor Bert Jackson 
 

 
Officers 
 
Lisa Hyde – Director of Transformation 
Graeme Kane – Assistant Director Highways and Waste 
Kerry Purnell - Assistant Director Housing and Communities 
Rochelle Mathieson – Head of Transformation – Partnerships & Design 
Katie Jones - Head of Transformation – Delivery 
Val Finke – Economic Development Officer 
Stephen Phillips – Waste Contracts and Environment Manager 
Victoria Phillipson – Principal Property & Projects Manager 
David Pope – Senior Committee Administrator 
 
 

45 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Richard Levell and Ian Jelley. 
 
 

46 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 
 

47 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1st November 2021  
 
RESOLVED that: The Service Delivery, Performance and Customers Executive 
Advisory Panel agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 1st November 2021 as a 
true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

48 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 



49 Extension of current contract for the Treatment and Disposal of Residual Waste  
 
Members of the panel received a report that sought consideration of the disposal of 
residual waste in North Northamptonshire beyond March 2023 with a view to informing 
the decision of Executive at its meeting on 16th December 2021. 
 
The meeting noted the background to the existing contract for the treatment and 
disposal of residual waste signed in 2013 that had an initial term of seven years and 
was therefore originally due to have expired on 31st March 2020. However, as the 
contract was extendable in increments for up to a further five-year period within the 
original terms, a decision was made to extend the contract to 31st March 2023 by the 
former County Council in February 2019.  
 
The meeting heard that a decision to extend the current contract by a further two-
years to 2025 would allow additional time for the formulation of a full Waste Strategy 
and would add to the harmonisation programme as well as securing treatment facility 
capacity while continuing with existing terms and conditions. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to: 
 

 The number of operators offering the disposal of residual waste service 

 How contractors accommodated additional waste generated as a result of the 
increase in new-build properties 

 The scope of work involved in the Council creating its own Waste Strategy 

 How the Council ensured that service provision adhered to the performance 
management framework 

 
It was RESOLVED that the Executive Advisory Panel: 
 

i) Noted the requirement to make arrangements for the treatment and disposal of 
residual waste in North Northamptonshire Council; and 
 

ii) Considers the proposal to delegate authority to the Executive Member for 
Highways, Travel & Assets in consultation with the Executive Director for 
Place & Economy (Deputy Chief Executive) and the Executive Member for 
Finance and the Executive Director for Finance, to take decisions necessary 
and consequently enter into the legal agreements related to the extension in 
order to ensure continued service provision; and 

 
iii) Recommended to the Executive that the current contract for the disposal of 

residual waste in North Northamptonshire be extended to 31st March 2025 
 
 

50 Draft Transformation Update for Review and Comment  
 
The panel was asked to consider and provide comments on the draft quarterly 
Transformation Update that sought to provide details on the transformational activity 
across North Northamptonshire Council and offered an opportunity to celebrate the 
success and achievements as transformation was delivered. 
 
It was noted that the Transformation Team was in the process of developing a 
coherent communication plan for members, with the draft update before the panel 



being once facet of this plan. It was noted that the document contained a Programme 
Overview and timescales for ongoing projects relating to: 
 

 Disaggregation 

 Critical Business 

 Service Improvement Structure 
 

Members noted that there would be face-to-face sessions held in January/February 
which would provide further information regarding transformation progress and further 
details supplied in relation to specific ongoing projects.  
 
Member feedback was encouraged, with the panel approving of the layout of the 
document, as well as the level of content and detail contained within it.  
 
 

51 Corby Town Fund - Multi-Use Building Update  
 
The panel received a report that sought to provide an update in relation to the Corby 
Town Fund and Multi-Use Project.  
 
The panel heard that in September 2019, the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities had announced 101 towns who were eligible to bid for up to £25m 
through the Towns Fund, the objective of which was to drive sustainable economic 
regeneration for long-term economic and productivity growth. Corby was one of the 
towns eligible to bid for funding, with a successful bid attracting a total of £19.9m for 
four projects detailed within Corby’s Town Investment Plan in connection to the Town 
Fund. These projects were:- 

 

 Sixth Form College at Chisholm House - Chisholm House, would be 
repurposed and renovated to be a carbon neutral building using the latest 
innovative technologies to bring this ground-breaking and modern building to 
the heart of the town centre.  
 

 Multi-use Building - The project was for a multipurpose facility to provide 
permanent new accommodation for a modern Arts and Community Centre, as 
well as meeting the identified demand for creative, media and the third sector 
uses.  
 

 Corby Station Links – will look to improve the public realm and provide an 
attractive and safe pedestrian/cycle connections between the town centre, 
Tresham College, and the train station along the southern route of Oakley 
Road. It would connect the station directly with the Chisholm House and the 
Multi-use Building projects and make a significant contribution to the active 
travel agenda and help to reduce congestion and emissions across Corby. 
 

 Smart and Connected Corby – This project sought to establish Corby as a 
smart and green town centre through harnessing connected and clean 
technologies. Using the latest connected and smart technology to enable 
monitoring of flows of pedestrians, cyclists, motorists, shoppers, and visitors to 
understand the present and predict the future. 
 

In regard to the Multi-Use Building, work was underway to formulate terms and 
conditions for the site, followed by the commissioning of a robust study on the 



potential uses and requirements of this building. Following on from this would be the 
design works, directly feeding into the business case to be submitted to government 
by June 2022. The successful completion of the business case would unlock the 
funding and allow the project to move into the implementation stage which was 
anticipated to commence in 2022/23. 
 
Members welcomed the project and thanked officers for all their work in connection 
with the successful funding bid. The panel asked questions in regard to potential 
completion dates and uses for the Multi-Use Building. 
 
 

52 Procurement of Catering Services at Kettering Library and Alfred East Gallery 
(GLaM project)  
 
The meeting received a report that asked the panel to consider the procurement of the 
Catering services at Kettering Library and Alfred East Gallery as part of the ‘GLaM’ 
development, with a view to informing the decision of Executive at its meeting on 16th 
December 2021. The report also asked the panel to consider the delegation of 
authority from the Executive to the Executive Member for Sport, Leisure, Culture and 
Tourism in consultation with the Executive Director for Adults, Communities and 
Wellbeing, to take any further decisions and/or actions required to conclude this 
procurement. 
 
The meeting heard that as part of the as part of the business plan development for the 
ongoing project development, an options appraisal had been commissioned to 
evaluate whether an inhouse/lease or concession model would be the best option for 
the catering provision at the site. The report had recommended a concession model 
operated by a local supplier. 
 
It was noted that the café needed to be managed by a dedicated catering 
manager/business, to enable it to develop, deliver the services required in the facility, 
and to ensure profitability. It was therefore proposed that a procurement exercise be 
undertaken to identify a suitable concession supplier to manage the catering provision 
within the facility, with approval sought from the Executive in this regard.  
 
Members asked questions in regard to the Blitz Café that was located adjacent to the 
development and noted that communication with the operators was ongoing and that 
they would have the opportunity to bid as part of the procurement process.   
 
It was RESOLVED that the Executive Advisory Panel recommended to Executive that: 

 
i) The procurement process as outlined in the report to be approved; and 

 
ii) That authority be delegated to the Executive Member for Sport, Leisure, Culture 

and Tourism in consultation with the Executive Director for Adults, Communities 
and Wellbeing to take any further decisions and/or actions required to conclude 
this procurement and deliver this service 

 
 

53 Executive Forward Plan and Panel Work Programme  
 
Members received the Executive Forward Plan and the work programme for the panel 
and noted upcoming items for both. 



 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.43 am 
 


